g, L ZT-DIN-202110645X0000000A 73

T

A

i)

(i)

(it}

(B

L HTER (ar'-ﬂmw:rmm q-q'in'rﬂm#ﬁv mxuﬁr

0/0 THE COMMISSIONER (APPEALS), GST &CENTRAL EXCISE

e a5 ww 21 w27 / 2™ Floor, GST Bhavan
w1 #1431 712/ Race Course Ring Road

TTeIE / Rajkot — 360 001
24??952.-‘1““42Lma:| commrappl3-cexamdi@nic.in

TE|E Fax No. 0281 -

::;- -'hFu‘I:Nqn“ d A AR A ) ey
¥ 0.1.0. No. De
V2 MI4/RAN2011 1O 121/2010-11 dated 01022001
01022001
VIAWEA2ZIRAJZOLT FIOe 1207200011 daed 01.02.2011
01022001

Ffte rRer HET(Order-In-Appeal No.):
KCH-EXCUS-000-APP-256 to 257-2021

T T i
Date of Order: 29.10.2021 wrhy m R arirw 15.11.2021
[ate of issue:

=it sfErae FaT, s (anfie), T g mift

Passed by Shri Akhilesh Kumar,Commissioner (Appeals),Rajkot. :

WUT ST/ YW AYE/ ITAE/ WENAE Y, ¥ I 9w/ AATT/AF UL AR ) AT ) wndter g
FrrfAfin arft g srder & g

Arising out of above mentioned 010 issued by Additional/|oint/Deputy fAssistant Commissioner, Central Excise/5T / GST. Rajkot

J lamnagar f Gandhidham :
sftaat /wfrardt &7 7% o 55 / Name & Address of the Appellant/ Respondent :-

M/s. Plastene India Limited., Survey no. 316A/317,
N.H.BA, Nani Chirai, Taluka- Hachau, Dist- Kutch-Gujarat

Em{ﬂﬁmﬁwﬁﬂﬂwﬁﬁﬁ'ﬂﬁﬁﬂ mgﬁmﬁtrﬁ;mﬂww%mmmwmm _
ﬂi: person aggrieved by this Order-in-Appeal may file an appeal to the appropriate authority in the following
% Ul TrRlg TR T HTUTOH 1944 F1 O 358 | 5T
H sﬁﬁw 1994 9 Tt 86 % o &t a n-gq °

Appeal to Custo E & T b 44
B'ee Fl?iﬂnlé?: A?T:! 1951:41!;!::1 apﬁ&ﬂﬂﬂﬂﬁﬁﬂﬁ -!;pptllall: Tribunal under Section 358 of CEA, 1944 / Under Section 86

it
mﬂwmﬁ;ﬁm II =%, ¥ty e opw v dmver anftef s £ fie B, e evte o g

The special bench of Customs, E'..xm'gr f Service Tax A Rellate Tribunal of West Block No. 2, R.E. Puram, New
Delhi in all matters relating to classification and valua E

WM]RWW ::ﬁm Muﬂﬁ:ﬁﬁ?@mmwmmmﬁwﬂﬁ

To the West re unal bench of Customs, Excise & Service Tax A llate Tribun CESTA 2m Floor,
Bhaumali Bhaw Asarwa Ahmedabad- ﬂﬂfﬂﬂlgm case of appeals um-':’xpt than as ml:nuﬂn!:d in pu‘.lr-lla Hl {al Hhuvgur

3 EAS 3 mﬂd’mﬂm@mﬂﬂﬁﬂgﬁﬁfwfﬂm*ﬁwﬁ s Pty Ao vt

Emm 0 AT FYIT SHWW Eﬁ: mlzgnn;mw%ﬂ
% ;11%-" Wﬁm wﬁaﬁumﬁnﬁwgﬂw& srﬁ?z!n?m&rmm
Far ]

Em: 5E :.H. nsl -::m: east n?u
5;?{; fi w ere nu.nt un-
i.mercst a%:g’rcfund is ulﬂm 5 Lac. E Lac tu C a.nﬁ Lac re cl.m: in the form of
c 0 a.fP [ Asst, strar of I:nra.1]?l|:31 ain}r nﬂ“mmm blu: nr uf i:lau.* where
Lﬂ enc u a.n nominate Fuhlu: clor bank g place cre :n::h 5l un s situated,
Apphcatmﬂ mﬂclt for grant of &

SR R R

Elggggfmai tg the 4ﬂ|.|:||:w:ﬂli]I T!-,‘._ %%t EIE}-‘PJU%E$F quadrupl:cale J.n form EA-3 / ni‘%ﬁﬂ:nbecﬁ un:!er Rulf: G uf

ay shall be accompanied by a lee of 3. 5

mmmmmm ﬁumw*t g 1, uu,r quu.[};_.rwm
‘?ﬁ ﬁ %} gm%rmmﬁwumﬁﬂ[pw t-'mn:r w;:r
w‘l%wm'rrg:‘m | T WIS ([ F—hTaaﬁ--rrwfﬂ'rr:r.nu,.r rrmrr uﬁ:-m-imrr

The appeal under sub sect of Section 86 of the Finance r:l 19494, to the A cllmc Tribunal S]m!ll led
EE.ru ltcate orm gnl‘%laa rl:m:lt'%b::d under Rule 9(1 131 %wmr Rules, 1 {E

nc: mpm }r a _copy o the nrdcr ﬂ pcﬂ.l:d aganst (one o whmh all be certified L[Fﬂ Emd shnuld be
&cmm a Eetf -8 ere the amount of service tax & interest :man de penalty levied of
ﬁm‘l} Rs. Sﬂﬂw whcre t}i:: EH 1 o!’ mlce tax & interest demanded ant levied 18 more
Ve n bul not, em::eedmg Jﬁ: R=.10,000/- where t ammml tax & 1nl.t-rﬂt
penalty is marf ees, in the form o cmm

Assist e bench of nnmmatcd 11: ctor Bank of the place whi rh

m favour of the
Strar o r
situat adﬂﬁmﬂ1L|||:s|.hvn:-r1 made for grant of stay shall be accompanied by a fee of Hs. EUELF

cn:h of Tribunal is




i)

(1]

{c}

fi

(i)

fiia]

[iv)

)

[}

18]

(E]

(F)

[G)

firsy seftfres 1094 8wy g6 8 T z}ﬂm%mrmhﬁﬁrrﬁm Famer Frrmart, 1994, W Fom 9(2) ma
Y(2A) % g Fraffre wra ST ?wﬁwr:rrﬂgr mqmmwm[ ), FEIT IR AT
Wﬂmﬁﬁﬂmﬁmﬁﬁmuﬁwﬁﬁmmﬂnw mmm Wt T A/
HATFT, Ff AT FTATEI §] $IEET T 0 T R 5 AT s ﬁvﬁ'rﬂm#mﬁfr

The apEﬂaJ under sub section ‘52‘% and [2A] of the section 86 the Finance Act 1994, shall bt filed in For ST.7 as
prescribed under Rule 9 2% (2A) of the Service Tax Rules, 1994 and shall be accompanied by a copy of order
of Commissioner Centr xcise or Commissioner, Central Excise (Appeals) (one of which shall be a certified
copy) and copy of the order passed by the Commissioner nuthurmnﬁ.'the Assistant Commissioner or Deputy

{.ummbsmuncr ol' Ccmra.l Exnau:..f Service Tax to file the appeal before Hate Tribunal.
T HETET vﬁ&#w# ¥ ot andtet ® TETE oW wintATT 1944 € ar
"T’TRFI'ITH wﬁﬁ-n 1994 Ft ureT B3 wﬂﬂ%ﬁtmm%uﬁaﬂmw@mw#
dﬁnmmw?ﬁmwmimuﬁwm{m% Wi arer Wt g te Frarf &, w1
sy P @, v WTET % s o Pl A ﬂﬂ'ﬁmn !Eﬁ'lwit FE
¥t TeITE o T FaTeT 5 s mﬁmmqa'irﬁv
il Ty 11 # ¥ sty T
i) e s it it ok e i

{ii) farirz 2 Fraarad & g 6 st g e
mﬁ fi = wrr & wrrgre Fasfro (e 2) sfufe 2014 % s @ gF felt sefiefr ot & s Femnde
T srfta w7 Ay A
Far an app aj to be filed before the CESTAT, under Section 35F of the Central Excise Act, 1944 which is also
maude applicable to Service Tax under Section 83 of the Finance Act, 1994, an appeal against this order shall lie
before the Tribunal on payment of 10% of the duty demanded where dut}r or duty and penalty are in dispute, or

prnalty, wht,-m enalty alone is in dispute, provided the amount of pre-deposit payable would be subject to a
ceiling of Rs, 10 Crores,

Under Central Exeise and Service Tax, “Duty Demanded” shall include :
i] amount determined under Secuon 11 0]
it amount of erroneous Cenvat Credit taken;
ii1] n.tunumgfyahle under Rule 6 of the Cenvat Credit Rules
provided further that the provisions of this Section shall not ?ﬁplz" to the stay application and appeals
prndmg before any nppeﬂale authority prior to the commencement of inance (No.2) Act, 2014,

lr'.ntl nmun.t r oo
ks e 8, WS e e 004 6 a5 & ey b sk,

.ﬁ. n:!.:slun phcmmn lies 1o the Under .‘:.-n:;.-n:mr&I to the Government l' 1nd.|a Revision Application Url_E

ol of Revenue, dth or, Parli ent_Street, New De
l |_1r| |.-r Unrlcgﬁr c:: CEJ\.‘:?QE-I in rea]:?em nﬁvﬁaﬁgﬁng case %mrcmﬂ! first prw:m to su
section | 1) of Section-358 1h

o TE bR RS R B DL

Ir: case ul any | oods, wherc the loss goours in tr it from a factory to a warehouse or to another factory
or from one wnrehuu to another during the course of processing of the goods in a warehouse or in storage
whether in a [actory or in a warehouse

B T # it w
Fm$m§“ wﬁﬁ Fafrator # wger w3 wrer v wrft o FeEft gee v g (R F o R,

1r|. case of rebate of duty of excise uuds exported to any co or termtory outside India of isable
material us.ﬂ?m the ma%rlu acture o thg mudsx\:‘:.r'hmfl are cxgunednt?an? I:uunu:rjrur téﬁmry uuts:tdr.nl :ﬁ

IR R R e U B e e T LA %t ure Fata Froad
in case o amds exported outside India export to Nepal or Bhutan, without payment of duty,

B P 3 T T B R A e

Lledll. of any duty allowed to be utily towards payment of excise ut%nn final products under the visio:
ol this Act or the Rules made re under such :g'c!er 15 qasaed by ner (Appeals) on o 21, t
date appu:nl:-:l under Sec. 109 of the anm:: {No.2) Ac

T o

awrm

'mmrgﬁraﬁﬁww-i T 36-EE 3 7EA i gr =
1

'[l;}i:; above application shall be made in duplicate in Form No., Eaghﬂlﬁ;a r.:tﬂ::d dr_r Rglc 9 af u'ul Excise

nﬂnﬂm} Ru ea. ED[II Mﬂun 3 months ffom the date on wh :lJH 5t 18
atr:mnu:.’l::l::d n m ¥ ntru_-racmm uﬂﬁdﬂ%éﬁﬁgpﬁﬁﬁﬁ'} gl’ g}gsﬂﬂw e au p:!nltlls? Ed under Sccuminjbs'f
EE of CEA, I'EMJ:!~ undér Major Head of Account

SR T AT !'riE
Imﬂmrﬂwm mw:ﬂrﬁ:m; =T v ofR #ET T UE ATE FY # T 5 AT
Los
h hal] b d by [ Rs. 2 h t I
1h3; ﬁ‘i‘.:%‘?'&:?é"&““f&db? Wheve the athount infolved ts more tan Rupecs One Las 1 involved in Rupees One
I i !ﬁ'bg wHTAS 2 AT & Fien e | T ey g
%%ﬁﬁmﬁm %m%ﬁmwmm é@i |f|nr:ase
if the order mvcr"i v uun umbers of order- in ﬂngﬁiﬂl &Iﬂ for each Q.1 GI uu!d be paid “aforesay

H.ﬂnf.‘ nwﬂ g the fact tha 1& one ag 13 e Appe t‘i‘n un ﬁllaj&ﬂf lﬁe

Lrl.‘éur ovi, r.aac may be, 15 il to awv scnpmna work if excising a 1 l.‘.'l!' j]
g1

W%ﬂmﬁ‘ﬂ‘ﬂ 1975, ¥ seyaeit-l % sepeme g s v e e € 9fF v Fffor 6.50 T3 A
gfn“ﬂ.?&’ o SPBLFRLen g L0, ms oy e my b, s he orderof i adudicaing gyghorky shallbear o
rwﬁﬁm?ﬁmw (wr Fafin) Froomeet, 1962 # offfe of s dofes aet =

ﬁu: on is also invited to the rules covering these Eﬂd other related matiers contained in the Cust ;B
Igifmcc Appellate nli:runal oeg‘rere'llg les, 1982, T ATt SRche

MWHWWWEWW firmpr s ey st & B, anfemdt Rwmfre geeme
"u'lnl

www tb:
For t 1 mdr 1 /!
ﬂg;l' i mgxrfareefm to the Denm%lzﬁghﬂﬂ we ?f%w t.gwm.ﬁ'turappeal to the higher appellate authority, the




Appeal No. V2/114/RAJI2011 & V2/20/EA2/RAJI2011

:: ORDER-IN-APPEAL ::

M/s. Plastene India Limited (formerly known as M/s. Oswal Agloimpex Ltd) (hereinafter
referred to as “Appellant™) has filed Appeal No. V2/114/RAJ/201 1 against Refund Order Nos. 110
to 121//2010-11 dated 01.02.2011 (hereinafter referred to as “impugned order™) passed by the
Deputy Commissioner, erstwhile Central Excise Division, Gandhidham (hereinafter referred to as
“adjudicating authority™). Further, the Deputy Commissioner, erstwhile Central Excise Division,
Gandhidham has also filed appeal against the impugned order on the basis of direction and
authorization issued under Section 35 E (2) of the Central Excise Act, 1994 issued by the
Commissioner, erstwhile Customs & Central Excise, Rajkot (herein after referred to as “the

department™).

-

2. The facts of the case, in brief, are that the Appellant was engaged in the manufacture of
excisable goods namely, PP/HDPE Woven Sacks/Bags, PP/HDPE Fabrics, PP/HDPE
Laminated/un-laminated bags, Tarpaulin, LDPE Co-Extruded Films/Sheet & HDPE / PP
reprocessed granules falling under Chapter 39 of the Central Excise Tariff Act, 1985 and was
holding Central Excise Registration No. AAACO3087CXMO001. The Appellant was availing
benefit of exemption under Notification No. 39/2001-CE dated 31.07.2001, as amended
(hereinafier referred to as ‘said notification’). As per scheme of the said Notification, exemption
was granted by way of refund of Central Excise duty paid in cash through PLA as per prescribed
rates and refund was subject to condition that the manufacturer has to first utilize all Cenvat credit
available to them on the last day of month under consideration for payment of duty on goods
cleared during such month and pay only the balance amount in cash. The said notification was
subsequently amended vide Notification No. 16/2008-CE dated 27.03.2008 and Notification No.
33/2008-CE dated 10.06.2008, which altered the method of calculation of refund by Iaki'ng into
consideration the duty payable on value addition undertaken in the manufacturing process, by

fixing percentage of refund ranging from 15% to 75% depending upon the commodity.

2.1.  The appellant had filed following refund claims towards amount of Central Excise Duty,
Education Cess and Secondary and Higher Education Cess paid from PLA in terms of notification

supra on clearance of finished goods manufactured by them:

SI. Period | Date of filing of | Amount (Rs.) ‘
No. claim J
01 10/2007 07.12.2007 69,27.428 ]
02 11/2007 18.01.2008 32,64,914 ]
03 12/2007 06.02.2008 487,754 .
04 01/2008 03.03.2008 18,17,109 |
05 02/2008 24.03.2008 7,56,510 - |
06 03/2008 10.04.2008 39.14,763 ' —|
07 - | 0272009 06.03.2009 722,158 o |
08 | 0672009 07.07.2009 20,66,246 |
09 12/2009| ‘J 07.01.2010 14,65,318

77

5/ Page 3 0f 13



Appeal No. V2/114/RAJ/I2011 & V2/20/EAZ/RAJI2011

10 02/2020 05.03.2010 23.48.609
11 03/2010 07.04.2010 33,42 855
| 12 04/2010(07.04.2010) 07.05.2010 12,18.498
[ Total 2.83,32,162 ]
|
2.2.  On scrutiny of refund applications, it was observed by the adjudicating authority that,

(1) The appellant has installed new Tape Plant No.5 along with 67 looms after the cut-
off date 1.e., 31.12.2005, but had not availed benefit of the said notification in respect of
this plant and maintained separate records:

(ii) The appellant had installed 48 looms (40 Circular Looms and 8 Needle Looms) after
the cut-off date in Tape Plant No. 1 to 4, which were installed before the cut-off date; that
capacity of plastic plant depends upon the capacity of Tape Plants; that installed capacity
was 12,96.000 kgs per month as certified by the Chartered Engineer; that none of the
available records suggest that the appellant had ever crossed the installed capacity of these
four Tap Plants; that Looms cannot enhance the capacity of plant; that the Chartered
Engineer vide his certificate dated 31.08.2010 has also certified that there was no increase
in production capacity of the plant as there was no increase in the capacity of extrusion;
that there is nothing on records to suggest anything contrary to the Chartered Engineer’s
contentions; that installations of looms, irrespective of their period of installations, had not
got any bearing on enhancement of installed capacity as their functions are ancillary; that
legally their claims cannot be denied on this ground;

(ii) The appellant had installed a plastic recycling plant for manufacturing recycled
granules on 10.11.2007 i.e., after the cut-off date; that they had one such machinery
installed prior to 31.12.2005, however, after installation of new recycling machine they
have not maintained separate records of production and clearance of recycled granules
produced” from old machinery and from new machinery up to November-2008, thus,
recycled granules manufactured during the period November-2007 to November-2008 was
not eligible for the benefit of the said notification ;

(ii1) As per Jurisdictional Range Superintendent’s (JRS) verification report, the Appellant
had maintained separate records of production recycled granules from December-2008 and
as per the said notification refund of such recycled granules manufactured from the
machinery installed after cut-off date was not eligible, however, the appellant had claimed
benefit of such refund which was required to be rejected.

(iv) During the month May-08 to July-08, the appellant cleared recycled granules and
discharged their whole duty liability from cenvat credit which resulted in more duty
payment of PLA in subsequent month and thus availed undue benefit of the said arca-based
notification in subsequent month by way of paying more duty from PLA and claiming more
refund/re-credit to that effect; that cenvat credit utilized towards payment of duty on
recyc]ad'granulcs during these months is liable for deduction from the claim;
{?Tha’JRE ﬁ:nher reported that the appellant had manufactured and cleared Filler from

e fnachmcnf msta,lled before and after 31.12.2005 and have not maintained separate

Page 4 of 13




Appeal No. V2/114/RAJ/2011 & V2/20/EAZ/IRAJI2011

records; that the appellant had manufactured PP Thread from the machinery installed after
cut off date hence these products were not eligible for benefit under the said notification
and hence, not considered to determine the eligible amount of refund/re-credit;

(vi) As per the said notification where duty payable on value addition exceeds the duty paid
by the manufacturer on the said excisable goods, other than the amount paid by utilization
of Cenvat credit during the month, the duty payable on value addition, shall be deemed to
be equal to the duty so paid other than by Cenvat credit; that JRS had verified the
correctness and eligibility of re-credit of excise duty paid by the appellant through PLA for
clearance of dutiable goods.

(vii) During the month of July-07, the appellant had manufactured and cleared Filler and
claimed refund of Rs. 9,559/-, which was sanctioned erroneously vide refund order no.
309/2007-08 dated 11.03.2008; as discussed above said product was not eligible for benefit
of the said notification hence the said amount along with interest was liable for deduction:
(viii) exemption under the said notification was available only to Central Excise Duty
and the said notification did not cover Education Cess and Secondary & Higher Education
Cess and hence, the appellant was not entitled for refund of Education Cess and S.H.E.

Cess.

2.3 The adjudicating authority, in view of above observation made in the impugned order,
sanctioned refund amount of Rs. 2.47,71,297/- to the appellant out of total refund claim of Rs.
2.83,32,162/- and rejected the balance amount.

3. Being aggrieved with the impugned order, the appellant has preferred the present appeals,

inter-alia, on the grounds that,
(i) The adjudicating authority had curtailed the refund amount of Rs. 35,60,865/-
purely on the basis of range superintendent report; that as per the said notification, the
Assistant Commissioner or the Deputy Commissioner is the proper officer for sanction of
refund claim; that sanction of refund is a quasi-judicial act and while of the same such
authority should not be biased; that rejection of refund based on JRS's report without
independent application of mind on the part of the Deputy Commissioner is devoid of
merits and liable to be quashed:
(ii) The adjudicating authority while rejecting the refund has not followed the principal of
natural justice: that he has not issued any show cause notice before rejection of refund
claim: that he has also failed to offer an opportunity of personal hearing;
(iii)  The adjudicating authority has erred in rejecting refund of Education Cess and SHE
Cess; that as per Section 93(3) of the Finance Act, 2004 and Section 138 of the Finance
Act, 2007, Education Cess is nothing but Excise duty all provisions of Central Excise Act,
including those relating to refund, exemption will also apply to Education Cess and SHE
Cess. Thus, it is clear that exemption provisions of Notification No. 39/2001-CE dated
31.7.2001 is ‘also applicable to Education Cess and SHE Cess. The impugned order
rejecting rc-cm\.pt of Education Cess and SHE Cess is not legal and sustainable and liable
to be set aside /ﬂ.nd relied upon case laws of Vipor Chemicals Pvt. Ltd (2009(233)ELT

pxy

“‘*».Z’/ Page 5 of 13



Appeal No. V2/114/RAJI2011 & V2/20/EAZ/RAJ2011

44(Guj. ), Bharat Box Factory Ltd - 2007(214) ELT 534 (Tri. Delhi), Cyrus Surfactants Pyt
Ltd (2007(215)ELT 55(Tri.Del), Sun Pharmaceuticals Ltd — 2007 (207) ELT 673 and Pan
Parag India Ltd (2009(247)ELT 927(Commr. Appl.).

(iv) The refund of Rs. 7,88,332/- was curtailed on the ground that one more plastic
recycling plant was installed after cut-off date and no separate records for the period from
Nov-2007 to Nove-2008 was maintained; that the Appellant never claimed such refund as
the amounts were paid from Cenvat credit account; that when the Appellant had not
claimed any refund for the goods manufactured with the help of plant and machinery
installed after cut-off date i.e., 31.12.2005, and paid duty from Cenvat credit account, the
refund claim was not required to be curtailed, especially when not claimed at all.

(v) The adjudicating authority has wrongly curtailed refund of Rs. 40,920/- as the Appellant
has neither paid duty of Rs. 40,920/~ from PLA nor has claimed refund of the same; that
when the Appellant had not claimed any refund for the goods manufactured with the help
of plant and machinery installed after the cut-off date and cleared on payment of duty from
Cenvat credit account.

(vi) The adjudicating authority had curtailed refund in respect of recycled granules
amounting to Rs. 7,21,674/- for the period from May-2008 to July-2008 on the ground that
entire duty was paid from Cenvat credit account which resulted in more duty payment from
PLA in subsequent months and more refund under the said notification; that when law itself
stipulates that the assessee should first utilize entire amount of cenvat credit in balance
there is no reason to arrive at a conclusion that it resulted into more duty payment of PLA
in subsequent months and undue refund;

(vil) The adjudicating authority had curtailed refund of Rs. 1,77,034/- paid on Filler and
PP thread manufactured and cleared with the aid of plant and machinery installed after the
cut-off date; that they have not claimed any refund for the goods manufactured with the
help of plant and machinery installed after the cut-off date and cleared the same on payment
of duty of excise from Cenvat credit account; that refund claim was not required to be
curtailed by that much amount especially when not claimed.

(viii) The adjudicating authority curtailed refund of Rs. 9,559/~ erroneously sanctioned
earlier as the product Filler was not eligible for benefit of the said notification; that the
adjudicating authority had suo-moto reduced the refund amount in gross violation of
principle of natural justice; that the Appellant had submitted required documents / details
with the refund claim at the material time and after its due verification only the refund was
sanctioned.

(ix) The Hon'ble Gujarat High Court vide Order dated 18.3.2010 in SCA No. 6299/2008
filed by M/s SAL Steel Ltd has ruled out the amendment made in Notification No. 39/2001-
CE dated 31.7.2001 vide Notification No. 16/2008-CE dated 27.3.2008, by which the
refund was restricted to the extent of value addition, as bad in law. Hence, the Appellant is
eligible for refund of full amount of duty which they had paid in PLA. Similar view taken
by Hon'ble High Court of Gauhati in the case of Herbo Foundations Pvt Ltd
'(Eﬂlﬂﬁél.}ﬁh‘l‘%{ﬁau.}. The ratio of above decision squarely applicable to the present

case too: That entire amount of BED paid from PLA may allowed without limiting the

Page 6 of 13




Appeal No. V2/114/RAJI2011 & V2/20/EA2/RAJI2011

same to 26% value addition

4. Being aggrieved with the impugned order, the department has also filed appeal against the
impugned order, inter- alia, contending that
(i) The increase in number of looms have increased the installation capacity; that to
manufacture woven sacks, two sets of machinery is required (i) tape Plant which
manufacture Tapes out of HDPE / PP Granules and (i1) Looms which weaves the tapes
and manufactures fabrics; that tape plants having huge production capacity but very
limited number of looms which are not in a position to consume whole production of tapes
for manufacture fabrics for woven sacks: that to calculate production capacity of plant and
machinery of fabrics, production capacity of looms is required to be taken into
consideration and not the Tape plants of the unit
(i) The assessee has installed 48 looms after the cut off date which has increased
production capacity of woven sacks hence, the refund is not admissible on the additional

production from the new additional machinery (48 looms)

5. The Appeals were transferred to callbook in view of pendency of appeals filed by the
Department against the orders of Hon’ble High Court of Gujarat in the case of VVF Ltd &
others in similar matters before the Hon’ble Supreme Court. The said appeals were retrieved
from callbook in view of the judgement dated 22.4.2020 passed by the Hon'ble Supreme

Court and have been taken up for disposal.

6. Hearing in the matter was scheduled in virtual mode on 08.10,2021. Shri P.D. Rachchh,
Advocate, appeared on behalf of the Appellant. He reiterated submission made in appeal

memorandum and written submission as part of personal hearing.

6.1.  Hearing in the department’s appeal was held on 20.10.2021. It was attended by Shri P.D.
Rachchh, Advocate, on behalf of the Respondent. He re-iterated submission made in the cross
objection dated 18.10.2021 and submitted copy of same during hearing.

6.2.  The Respondent in written submission dated 18.10.2021 has, inter-alia, contended that
(i) The appeal filed by the department is purely on the basis of imagination and
assumption, presumption; that department failed to appreciate that sufficient looms were
installed before the cutoff date 31.12.2005 exactly matching the production capacity of 01
to 04 Tape Plants installed before cut-off date; that the adjudicating authority found that
total installed capacity of 4 Tape Plants were 12,96,000 kgs per month and 113 looms
installed capacity was 12,90,000 kgs per month; that the adjudicating authority had found
that the respondent was not producing even that much quantity of the fabrics; that there
was no need to install additional looms.

ii) If the looms installed capacity were lesser than installed capacity of tape plants prior

19311 005 and addition of 48 looms had increased weaving capacity equal to installed
Gapacil\}' E.jn 4 Tape plants then department would have case; that department failed to

Page 7 of 13



Appeal No. V2/114/RAJ/2011 & V2/20/EA2/RAJI2011

substantiate its claim with month wise fact and figures that due to increase in looms had
resulted in to increase in production capacity of woven sack; that there was no increase in
production of tapes and weaving of fabrics from installed capacity of 12, 96,000 kgs per
month even after installation of additional 48 looms

(111) The addition of 48 looms installed capacity was only 424500 kgs per month which
were installed to cater to the need of the various buyers:

(iv) The adjudicating authority found that installation of looms has not got any bearing on
enhancement of installed capacity as their functions are ancillary;

(v) The department failed to submit the exact quantification of excess refund amount
sanctioned and paid if any due to installation of 48 additional looms after cut-off date
31.12.2005;

(vi) They had received refund of Rs. 10,83,46,363/- for the period from March-2006 to
September-2007 and department had not challenged these refund orders; that department
cannot change its stand at later date for subsequent period refund orders;

(vii) Since the issue is very old and due to fire on 14.05.2017 and 15.10.2019 as well as
change in dealing concern persons they are not in a position to produce certain above
referred documents in addition other documents; that in the interest of justice it is prayed
that before passing any adverse order in the matter original case records of all the refund
claims from March-2006 to April-2010 of the division office as well as review files of
head quarter office for all the refund orders including impugned order may be called for
and copy thereof may also be made available to them as well as advocate on records; that

respondent on the receipt of the same wishes to make further submission in the matter.

7. First of all, 1 proceed to decide the appeal filed by the Appellant. | have carefully gone
through the facts of the case, impugned order and submissions made by the appellant in appeal
memoranda. The questions to be decided in the present appeals is whether the refund amounts
curtailed by the adjudicating authority vide impugned order on various counts is legally correct or

otherwise?

7.1. 1 find that the adjudicating authority vide impugned order had sanctioned refund of Central
Excise duty under Notification No. 39/2001-CE dated 31.7.2001, as amended, but had not
sanctioned refund of Education Cess and Secondary & Higher Education Cess on the ground that
exemption under the said notification was available only to Central Excise Duty and the said
notification did not cover Education Cess and Secondary & Higher Education Cess. Hence, the
appellant was not entitled for refund/re-credit of Education Cess and S.H.E Cess. On the other
hand, the Appellant pleaded that as per Section 93(3) of the Finance Act, 2004 and Section 138 of
the Finance Act, 2007, all provisions of Central Excise Act, including those relating to refund,
exemption will also apply to Education Cess and SHE Cess. The impugned order rejecting
refund/re-credit of Education Cess and SHE Cess is not legal and is liable to be set aside.

7.2. 1 find that issue regarding refund of Education Cess and Secondary and Higher Education
Cess is no longer res infegra and stand decided by the Hon’ble Supreme Court in the case of

Page 8 ot 13




2

Appeal No. V2/114/RAJI2011 & V2/20/EAZ/RAJ/2011

Unicom Industries reported at 2019 (370) ELT 3 (SC), wherein it has been held that,

“40. Notification dated 9-9-2003 issued in the present case makes it clear that
exemption was granted under Section 5A of the Act of 1944, concerning additional
duties under the Act of 1957 and additional duties of excise under the Act of 1978. It
was questioned on the ground that it provided for limited exemption only under the Acts
referred to therein. There is no reference to the Finance Act, 2001 by which NCCD was
imposed, and the Finance Acts of 2004 and 2007 were not in vogue. The notification
was questioned on the ground that it should have included other duties also. The
notification could not have contemplated the inclusion of education cess and secondary
and higher education cess imposed by the Finance Acts of 2004 and 2007 in the nature
of the duty of excise. The duty on NCCD, education cess and secondary and higher
education cess are in the nature of additional excise duty and it would not mean that
exemption notification dated 9-9-2003 covers them particularly when there is no
reference to the notification issued under the Finance Act, 2001. There was no question
of granting exemption related to cess was not in vogue at the relevant time imposed later
on vide Section 91 of the Act of 2004 and Section 126 of the Act of 2007. The provisions
of Act of 1944 and the Rules made thereunder shall be applicable to refund, and the
exemption is only a reference to the source of power fo exempt the NCCD, education
cess, secondary and higher education cess. A notification has to be issued for providing
exemption under the said source of power. In the absence of a notification containing
an exemption to such additional duties in the nature of education cess and secondary
and higher education cess, they cannot be said (o have been exempied. The High Court
was right in relying upon the decision of three-Judge Bench of this Court in Modi
Rubber Limited (supra), which has been followed by another three-Judge Bench of this
Court in Rita Textiles Private Limirted (supra). "

7.3.  Respectfully following the judicial pronouncement of the Hon’ble Supreme Court, I hold
that the appellant is not eligible for refund of Education Cess and Secondary & Higher Education
Cess under the said notification. The impugned order is upheld to that extent and appeal filed by
the appellant is rejected.

8. It is further observed that the adjudicating authority has curtailed the refund claim amount
of Rs. 7.88.372/-, Rs. 40,920/- and Rs. 7,21,674/- on account of recycled granules manufactured
and cleared from the Plant and Machinery installed after the cut-off date. As the contentidns of the
Appellant in respect of above curtailments are more or less similar, I take up the legality of above

curtailment simultaneously.

8.1. 1 find that the adjudicating authority has curtailed an amount of Rs. 7,88,372/- & Rs.
7.21,674/- mainly on the ground that the Appellant had installed a plastic recycling plant for
manufacturing of recycled granules on 10.11.2007, i.c., after the cut-off date; that they had one
such machinery already installed prior to 31.12.2005, that after installation of new machine they
had not maintained separate records up to November-2008. T find that the Appellant has not
disputed the above factual position in their submission. [ also find that Hon’ble Tribunal in an
identical matter in the case of M/s. Ratnamani Metals and Tubes Limited 2012 (276) E.L.T. 230
(Tri -Ahmd.) has held that benefit of the said notification is not available to the products
manufactured from the Machinery installed after the cut-off date of 31.12.2005. Hence, there
remains no dispute about the fact that the benefit of the said notification is not available to the
_.m?‘:}_'ciéii g'ramﬂmf f}lanufaclured from the Machinery installed after the cut-off date. In this regard,

-

N g e Page 9 of 13



-

Appeal No. V2/114/RAJ2011 & V2/20/EAZIRAJ2011

Board has also issued clarification vide Circular No. 110/11/2006/CX.3, dated 10-7-08. The

relevant part of said circular is as under:-

“Point No. 1. Whether the benefit of exemption would be available to
goods/products that the units starts manufacturing after the cut-off date for the
commencement of commercial production i.e. 31-12-2005.

Comments: There would be two situations. First is that where a unit introduces a new
product by installing fresh plant, machinery or capital goods after the cut off date in
such a situation, exemption would not be available to this new product. The said new
product would be cleared on payment of duty, as applicable, and separate records
would be r'equfred to be maintained to distinguish production of these products from
the products which are eligible for exemption.

As clarified above, the exemption under the said notification is not available to the product
manufactured from the machinery installed after the cut-off date and separate records would be
required to be maintained for such products. Undisputedly, the Appellant had not maintained
separate records of production and clearance of recycled granules manufactured from machinery
installed before and after the cut-off date up to November-2008. Hence, refund claimed, if any, in
respect of this ineligible product, directly or indirectly is required to be curtailed. However, I find
that the adjudicating authority while curtailing the refund has not discussed as to how this non-
maintenance of separate records has impacted the refund under the said notification and
accordingly necessitated such curtailment. Hence, in my opinion this portion of the impugned
order requires to be remanded to the adjudicating authority {or recording detailed findings in this
regard with proper justification.

8.2.  Ifind that the adjudicating authority had curtailed an amount of Rs. 40,920/- on the ground
that though the Appellant maintained separate records in respect of recycled granules with effect
from December-2008, still they claimed refund of ineligible granules. I find that impugned order
is non-speaking as to how despite maintaining separate records and not paying duty from PLA,
the appellant claimed above refund. I find that this aspect requires fresh consideration by the

adjudicating authority.

9. It is further observed that the adjudicating authority had deducted an amount of Rs.
1,77,304/- on the ground that the appellant had manufactured Filler from the machinery installed
after the cut-off date and have not maintained separate records. In this regard, as discussed at para
8.1, I find that such product is not eligible for benefit under the said notification. However, 1 find
that in respect of above said curtailments also the adjudicating authority has not discussed as to
how this non-maintenance of separate records has impacted the refund under the said notification.
Hence, in my opinion this portion of the impugned order also requires to be remanded to the

adjudicating authority for recording detailed findings in this regard with proper justification.

10. 1 find that in respect of all the above curtailments, the Appellant’s main argument is that
though they have not maintained separate records, since they had paid duty from cenvat credit

account and not claiméq any refund under the said notification, deduction made from their eligible

Page 10 0of 13




Appeal No. V2/114/RAJ2011 & V2/20/EAZ2IRAJI2011

refund amount are unjust and illegal. In this regard, I find that it is an undisputed fact that the
Appellant had not maintained separate records for recycled granules (up to November-2008) and
Filler which were manufactured from the machinery installed afier 31.12.2005 and these products
were not eligible for refund under the said notification. But as discussed in para supra, the
adjudicating authority has not discussed as to how such non-maintenance of separate records have
ultimately affected the refund amount under the said notification, the matter requires fresh

consideration as per the findings recorded at paras supra.

11.  Asregards restriction of refund amount in terms of the Notification No. 39/2001-CE dated
31.7.2001, amended vide Notification No. 16/2008-CE dated 27.03.2008 and Notification No.
33/2008-CE dated 10.06.2008 (duty payable on value addition), | find that the Appellant in written
submission filed at the time of personal hearing has stated that they do not wish to press the issue
as the same is decided against them by the Hon’ble Supreme Court of India in the case of Union
of India Vs. VVF Ltd & Others as reported in 2020 (372) E.L.T. 495 (S.C.).

11.1  Accordingly, respectfully following the above judgement passed by the Hon'ble Supreme
Court in the case of Union of India Vs VVF Ltd & others, | hold that the Appellant is eligible for
refund of duty only at the rates prescribed under Notification No. 16/2008-CE dated 27.03.2008
and Notification No. 33/2008-CE dated 10.06.2008 and following the terms prescribed therein. I,
therefore, uphold the impugned order to that extent.

12. I also find that the adjudicating authority had deducted an amount of Rs. 9,559/- on the
ground that the Appellant had manufactured and cleared Filler and claimed refund of the said
amount during the month of July-07. In this regard, as already held at para-9 above, benefit of the
said notification is not available to the product Filler manufactured by the Appellant from the
machinery installed after the cut-off date and this fact has not been disputed by the Appellant also.
Accordingly, I find that the adjudicating authority has not caused any injustice to the Appellant by
deducting this amount of erroneous refund sanctioned earlier from the eligible refund amount for

the subsequent period. .

13.  As regards the appeal filed by the department, I find that department’s main contention is
that increase in number of looms have increased the production capacity of woven sacks
manufactured by the Appellant and hence, refund is not admissible in respect of additional
production obtained from the new machinery (48 looms). It has been contended that if the unit has
tape plants having huge production capacity but has very limited number of looms which are not
in a position to consume whole production of tapes manufactured for manufacture of fabrics and
woven sacks, then though the production capacity of tape plant for manufacture tapes may remain
higher but the ultimate production of woven sacks out of weaving machinery i.e., looms will
remain low. It was further contended that for production capacity of woven fabrics is concerned,
prudpétiﬁn capﬁcity {:f ]?ums is required to be taken into consideration.
. \

13.1-.1' 1 find that ther'e/is some merit in the department’s above contentions, which cannot be

Page 11 of 13



Appeal No. V2/114/RAJ/2011 & V2/20/EA2/RAJI2011

brushed aside as mere assumption, presumption as argued by the Advocate as respondent in case
of department’s appeal. It is undisputed fact that the respondent firm was engaged in the
manufacture of excisable goods namely, PP/HDPE Woven Sacks/Bags, PP/HDPE Fabrics,
PP/HDPE Laminated/un-laminated bags, Tarpaulin, LDPE Co-Extruded Films/Sheet & HDPE /
PP reprocessed granules falling under Chapter 39 of the Central Excise Tariff Act, 1985. Further,
as explained in the department’s appeal, to manufacture woven sacks, two sets of different types
of machinery are required (1) Tape Plant, which manufactures tapes out HDPE / PP Granule, and
(ii) Looms- which weaves the tapes and manufactures fabrics. Thus, it is quite logical that ultimate
production of woven fabrics and woven sacks would depend upon the production capacity of
weaving machinery which includes looms. As mentioned in the impugned order, before the cut-
off date 31.12.2003, the capacity of 113 looms already installed by the Appellant was 12,90,000
kgs/month whereas capacity of 48 looms installed after 31.12.2005 was 4,24,500 kgs/month.
Hence, it appears that production capacity of looms had increased to 17,14,500 (1290000+424500)
kgs/month after the cut-off date. Hence, 1 am not in agreement with the findings of the adjudicating
authority that the installation of looms was ancillary. In my opinion, the adjudicating authority
ought to have verified the quantity of goods produced with the help of additional 48 looms installed
and restricted the refund amount accordingly. In this regard, reliance is also placed upon the
Hon’ble Tribunal’s judgment in the case of M/s. Ratnamani Metals and Tubes Limited 2012 (276)
E.L.T. 230 (Tri. - Ahmd.) as discussed at para 8.1 above.

13.1  As regards, plea of the Appellant that since the department had not filed appeal against
earlier orders hence, cannot take different stand, I rely upon Hon’ble Supreme Court’s judgment
in the case of C.K. GANGADHARAN Vs. COMMISSIONER OF INCOME TAX, COCHIN 2008
(228) E.L.T. 497 (5.C.), wherein the Hon"ble Apex Court has held that

"In answering the reference, we hold that merely because in some cases the revenue has
not preferred appeal that does not operate as a bar for the revenue to prefer an appeal in
another case where there is just cause for doing so or it is in public interest to do so or for
a pronouncement by the higher Court when divergent views are expressed by the Tribunals
or the High Courts."”
Applying the ratio of Hon’ble Supreme Court’s judgment supra | find that non-filling of appeals
against earlier refund orders cannot prevent the department from taking different stand and filing

appeal against subsequent refund orders.

13.2  In view of above, 1 allow the appeal filed by the department and | remand the matter back
to the adjudicating authority to calculate and recover the refund amount attributable to the goods

manufactured with the help of 48 looms installed after the cut-off date.

14. In view of above findings, I pass orders as per details given below:
(1) T uphold the impugned order to the extent of:-

(i) non-sanctioning of refund of Education Cess and Higher Education Cess as
discussed at para 7.1 to 7.3 above;

{ii}. calculation of refund in terms of notification No.39/2001- dated 31.7.2001

\ ~ | Page 12 of 13



g Appeal No. V2/114/RAJ2011 & V2/20/EAZ/IRAJZ2011

amended vide Notification No. 16/2008-CE dated 27.03.2008 and Notification No.
33/2008-CE dated 10.06.2008(duty pavable on value addition);

(111) curtailment of refund of Rs.9.559/- in respect of Filler as discussed at para -12
above;

{2) I set aside the impugned order so far as same relates to curtailment of refund of Rs.
7,88,372/-, Rs. 721674/- , Rs. 40,920/~ & Rs. 1,77,304/- and remand the matter back
to the adjudicating authority to pass a speaking order as per the direction given at para
8.1, 8.2 and 9 respectively;

(3) 1 set aside the impugned order and direct the adjudicating authority to calculate

and recover refund as discussed at para- 13.1 & 13.2 above;

15, ardterendl gTer 79 1 T et w7 Foer 9 a it o Frar smar g

15.  The appeals filed by the Appellants are disposed off as above.

- Ak eot
B --""F-F = wq,l £y
E T K o™,
RETAN DAvE) — 4] 2
Superintar . (AKHILESH KUMAR)
Central GST (Af 5) Commissioner (Appeals)
Rajxotl
By R.P.A.D.
To,

M/s Plastene India Limited (formerly known as

Oswal Agloimpex Limited)

Survey No. 316A/317, N.H.8A, '
Nani Chirai , Taluka Bhachau

District — Kutch{Gujarat)

o gl e -
nﬁmw_aﬁgqiﬁmmqﬁ%ﬁﬁnm&ﬁ,waﬁ,wﬁ_mﬁt
2) ST, T U AAT T T FeA T TEYTR [, T ST, AT F AT FAATH

&l

3) FETAF AT, AC A HaAT HT UF FeA1T TEATE 9, AATC-THTS; UG, THTITH FT AF9TH

FTAATE! 2
\/vrrrs‘ml

/ — TN
i .-"".. ‘LI-.-'.\'

[

|
| 19,
\ =\ \

Page 13 of 13






